
April Week 1

Date Day Time Event

Mon
9

Boarders return by 19:00

Tue
10 7

07:00
07:35
07:55
11:00
14:15
17:30

Term 2 starts
Special Routine
Gamesroom for the week: Fuller & Lamond
Boarders’ Dedication Service [APMH]
Hair and Dress Inspection
Dedication Assembly [APMH]
Media Centre Steering Committee Meeting [Media Centre]
Art Club/CFC/School Choir/MSA
Games Committee Meeting [Boardroom]

Wed
11 8

05:30
06:45
10:15
10:15
14:15
14:15
17:30

BE Run (Forms 2 to 5)
Chamber Choir Practice
Prefects’ Assembly & Shouting Practice
Staff Meeting [EO]
Housemasters/HOD Meeting [Boardroom]
CFC/Jazz Band/Electronics & Robotics 
BE Staff Meeting

Thu
12 9

06:45
07:45
14:00
14:15
15:15

Jazz Band Practice
5th Form VSLA Practical Examination (6 hours)
Cultural Affairs Meeting [Boardroom]
CFC/Library Monitors/Social Awareness/ School Choir 
Chess Club

Fri
13

10
14:15
14:15
17:30

Gospel Choir/MC Ink
Photography Club
MCOBA Executive Meeting [Boardroom]

Sat
14 08:30

12:15

Interschool Exchange vs PBHS (H) Compulsory attendance
Khanyisa Learners: PHSC
New Boarder Sleep Over [Grade 7] 

Sun
15

09:00 Church Service



April Week 2

Date Day Time Event

Mon
16

1

08:00
11:00
11:30
14:15
15:00
18:45
19:00

Gamesroom for the week: Nicholson & Pape
Afrikaans Taalbond (Bilingualism) Exam – Snrs & Jnrs
Sound & Lighting 
Executive Committee Meeting [Boardroom]
Interact/TechSquad/School Choir/Chess
HC: Tennis
Boarders’ RCL: report back in the dining hall (all boarders)
Midlands Rugby Referees’ Meeting [Woodburn]

Tue
17 2

09:00
06:45
14:15
15:00
17:15
17:30
18:00

English Moderation Grades 10-12
Jazz Band Practice
Art Club/CFC/School Choir/MSA
HC: Tennis
Form 2 Parents’ Evening [APMH] 
MC Club Meeting [Boardroom]
Speakers’ Circle Meeting [EO]

Wed
18 3

06:45
10:15
14:00
14:15
15:00
15:00
15:30

Chamber Choir Practice
Mentor Lesson – Mr Paul Harris address to boys/staff [APMH]
EXCO & SATT meeting Mr Paul Harris [Boardroom]
CFC/Jazz Band/Electronics & Robotics 
HC: Tennis
Social Awareness Programme
Cross-country league [Collegians Club]

Thu
19 4

06:45
11:00
12:30
14:15
14:15
14:30
15:00
15:15
17:30

Jazz Band Practice
Good Report Tea [Victoria Hall]
Khanyisa Educators: English
RCL Meeting [EO] 
CFC/Library Monitors/Social Awareness/ School Choir 
2019 Admissions Meeting: Boarders [Boardroom]
HC: Tennis
Chess Club 
MCOBA Executive AGM [Bowling Club]

Fri
20 5

14:15
14:30

Gospel Choir/MC Ink
Admissions 2019 Open Day
Squash: KZN Jnr Closed Tournament

Sat
21 12:30

17:00

Hockey & Rugby vs Hilton College (H) Compulsory attendance
(FNB Classic Clash – TV)
Khanyisa Learners: Maths
Squash: KZN Jnr Closed Tournament
Prefect’s Entertainment Evening [APMH]

Sun
22

09:00 Church Service
Cycling: Husqvarna Mid Illovo Roag Series



14:15

Hockey: U16 & U18 Inland Hockey Trials
Squash: KZN Jnr Closed Tournament
Prefects Community Outreach to SPCA 



April Week 3

Date Day Time Event

Mon
23

6

11:00
12:30
14:15
15:00
15:15

Gamesroom for the week: Snow & Strachan
Sound & Lighting 
Khanyisa Educators: Maths & Science
Interact/TechSquad/School Choir/Chess
Hockey: U14 Inland Trials 
Midlands Chess League

Tue
24 7

06:45
07:45
14:00
14:10
14:15
17:15

Jazz Band Practice
6th Form VSLA Practical Examination (6 hours)
KZN Schools Rugby pre-trials U16 & U18 [Goldstone’s & Snow’s]
Subject Heads’ Meeting [Boardroom]
Art Club/CFC/School Choir/MSA
Form 3 Parents’ Evening [APMH] 

Wed
25 8

06:45
14:15
15:30
16:00
18:00
18:15
18:45

Chamber Choir Practice
CFC/Jazz Band/Electronics & Robotics 
Cross-country League [Treverton]
Finance Committee Meeting [Boardroom]
‘Guys & Dolls’ Musical – Tech Rehearsal [OCC]
Debating: Jnr and Snr Round 5 [Linpark]
Boarders’ RCL meeting

Thu
26 9

06:45
07:30
15:00
18:00

Special Routine
Jazz Band Practice
Trust Meeting [Boardroom]
Hockey & Rugby vs Northwood (A)
‘Guys & Dolls’ Musical – Tech Rehearsal  [OCC]

Fri
27

Freedom Day
FREE WEEKEND
Shooting: KZN Open
‘Guys & Dolls’ Musical – Tech Rehearsal  [OCC]

Sat
28

FREE WEEKEND
Shooting: KZN Open
‘Guys & Dolls’ Musical – Tech Rehearsal  [OCC]

Sun
29

FREE WEEKEND

‘Guys & Dolls’ Musical – Tech Rehearsal  [OCC]



April/May Week 4

Date Day Time Event

Mon
30

School Holiday
FREE WEEKEND

‘Guys & Dolls’ Musical – Tech Rehearsal  [OCC]

Tue
1

Worker’s Day
FREE WEEKEND
‘Guys & Dolls’ Musical – Tech Rehearsal  [OCC]

Wed
2 5

06:45
10:15
14:15
14:15
15:30
18:00

Gamesroom for the week: Barns & Calder
Chamber Choir Practice
Housemasters’/HOD Meeting [Boardroom]
Staff Professional Committee
CFC/Jazz Band/Electronics & Robotics 
Cross-country league [Michaelhouse]
‘Guys & Dolls’ Musical – Tech Rehearsal  [OCC]

Thu
3

10

06:45
12:30
14:15
15:00
15:15
18:00

Jazz Band Practice
Khanyisa Educators: English
CFC/Library Monitors/Social Awareness/School Choir 
Debating: Grade 8 Round 5 [SCC]
Chess Club
‘Guys & Dolls’ Musical – Tech Rehearsal  [OCC]

Fri
4

08:30 Depart for Interschool Exchange at KES

Sat
5 08:30

Interschool Exchange vs KES (A)
Khanyisa Learners: English
Cycling: National Eliminator Series [Cascades]

Sun
6

09:00

18:00

Church Service
Hockey: U14, U16 & U18 Inland Squad Sessions
‘Guys & Dolls’ Musical Tech Rehearsal [OCC]



May Week 5

Date Day Time Event

Mon
7

6

11:00
12:30
14:15
15:00
15:15
17:30
18:30
19:00

Gamesroom for the week: Commons & Forder
Sound & Lighting 
Khanyisa Educators: Maths & Science
Interact/TechSquad/School Choir/Chess
HC: Shooting
Midlands Chess League 
Facilities Development Committee Meeting [Boardroom]
 ‘FUNK’ 2018 Rehearsal
‘Guys & Dolls’ Musical [OCC]

Tue
8 7

06:45
08:00
14:15
14:30
15:00
17:30
19:00

Jazz Band Practice
Elevate Education – Ace your exams (Forms 2 and 5)
Art Club/CFC/School Choir/MSA
‘FUNK’ 2018 Rehearsal 
HC: Shooting
Speakers’ Circle Meeting [EO]
 ‘Guys & Dolls’ Musical [OCC]

Wed
9

8

06:45
10:00
10:15
10:15
14:15
14:30
15:00
15:00
15:00
15:30
18:15
19:00

Chamber Choir Practice
Guys & Dolls Musical Matinee [OCC]
Prefects’ Assembly
Housemasters/Mentors Meeting [Boardroom] 
CFC/Jazz Band/Electronics & Robotics 
‘FUNK’ 2018 Rehearsal 
HC: Shooting
Hockey vs Kokstad (H)
Social Awareness Programme
Cross-country League Epworth [Cascades]
Debating: Jnr and Snr Round 6 [College]
‘Guys & Dolls’ Musical [OCC] 

Thu
10 9

06:45
11:00
14:00
14:15
15:00
15:00
15:15
18:30
19:00

Jazz Band Practice
Peer Tutors’ Tea [Victoria Hall]
Cultural Affairs Meeting [Boardroom]
CFC/Library Monitors/Social Awareness/School Choir Practice
HC: Shooting
Debating: Grade 8 Round 6 [SCC]
Chess Club 
‘FUNK’ 2018 Dress Rehearsal 
 ‘Guys & Dolls’ Musical Gala Performance [OCC]

Fri
11

10

10:00
14:15
14:15
19:00
19:30

Guys & Dolls Musical Matinee [OCC]
Gospel Choir/MC Ink
Photography Club
‘Guys & Dolls’ Musical [OCC] 
‘FUNK’ 2018 [Hexagon Theatre] 

Sat Hockey & Rugby vs Kearsney (H) Compulsory attendance [for Forms 2-3 dayboys]



12

08:30

19:00
19:30

Khanyisa Learners: PHSC
Veteran’s Reunion Lunch
‘Guys & Dolls’ Musical [OCC]
‘FUNK’ 2018 [Hexagon Theatre]

Sun
13

09:00
09:00

Mother’s Day
Church Service
Boarders’ outing to the Liberty Mall
Hockey: U14, U16 & U18 Inland Squad Session



May Week 6

Date Day Time Event

Mon
14 1

11:00
11:30
14:15
15:15
19:00
19:30

Semesterised Subject change-over 
Gamesroom for the week: Fuller & Lamond
Blood Bank (HC) [Victoria Hall]
Sound & Lighting 
Executive Committee Meeting [Boardroom]
Interact/TechSquad/School Choir/Chess
Midlands Chess League
Midlands Rugby Referees’ Meeting [Woodburn] 
‘FUNK’ 2018 [Hexagon Theatre]

Tue
15 2

06:45
07:45
14:15
12:00
19:30

Jazz Band Practice
4th Form VSLA Practical Examination (6 hours)
Art Club/CFC/School Choir/MSA
New SGB Member’s Training (DoE) [Victoria Hall]
‘FUNK’ 2018 [Hexagon Theatre]

Wed
16 3

06:45
09:00
14:15
15:00
15:30
17:30
18:45
19:30

Maths Olympiad (Round 2)
SAIPA Accounting Olympiad (Round 1)
Chamber Choir Practice
Rugby: Craven Week & Grant Khomo Main Trials [Goldstone’s & Snow’s]
CFC/Jazz Band/Electronics & Robotics 
Hockey vs Weston (H)
Cross-country League [Grace College]
Foundation Directors’ Meeting [Boardroom]
Boarders’ RCL meeting
‘FUNK’ 2018 [Hexagon Theatre]

Thu
17 4

06:45
12:30
14:15
14:15
15:15
18:30

isiZulu Olympiad (Round 2)
Jazz Band Practice
Khanyisa Educators: English
RCL Meeting [EO] 
CFC/Library Monitors/Social Awareness/ School Choir 
Chess Club
MC Cultural Evening [various venues]

Fri
18 5

14:15
15:00

Gospel Choir/MC Ink
Hockey vs Carter and KEHS (H)

Sat
19 08:30

RD Clark’s Birthday 
Hockey & Rugby vs DHS (A)
Khanyisa Learners: Maths

Sun
20 08:00

09:00

Cycling: Lap Challenge Series # 3 [Hilton]
Form 2: Spirit of Adventure Camp [Group 1 departs]
Church Service





May Week 7

Date Day Time Event

Mon
21 6

11:00
12:30
14:15
15:15
17:30

Gamesroom for the week: Nicholson & Pape
Form 2: Spirit of Adventure Camp
Sound & Lighting Meeting
Khanyisa Educators: Maths & Science
Interact/TechSquad/School Choir/Chess
Midlands Chess League
Governing Body Meeting [Boardroom]

Tue
22 7

06:45
08:00
12:30
13:00
14:15
18:00

Jazz Band Practice
Form 2: Spirit of Adventure Camp [Group 2 departs]
Form 2: Spirit of Adventure Camp [Group 1 returns]
Afrikaans Olympiad (Seniors)
Art Club/CFC/School Choir/MSA
Speakers’ Circle Dinner [Victoria Hall]

Wed
23

8

06:45
10:15
12:00
14:15
14:15
14:30
15:00
15:00
15:30

Form 2: Spirit of Adventure Camp
Chamber Choir Practice
Housemasters’/HOD Meeting [Boardroom] 
Rugby: Craven Week & Grant Khomo Final Trials [Woodburn]
Staff Professional Committee Meeting 
CFC/Jazz Band/Electronics & Robotics 
2019 Admissions Meeting: Dayboys [Boardroom]
Hockey vs Clifton (H)
Social Awareness Programme
Cross-country League [Linpark]

Thu
24 9

06:45
12:30
14:15
14:15
15:15
16:00

Jazz Band Practice
Form 2: Spirit of Adventure Camp [Group 2 returns]
CFC/Library Monitors/Social Awareness
School Choir Practice
Chess Club 
Career Focus 2019 [APMH] Form 3 & Form 5 compulsory attendance

Fri
25 10

08:00

13:00

English Conference [College]
Squash: KZN Interschool’s Tournament

Boarder Parents’ Committee Meeting [Boardroom]

Sat
26

FREE WEEKEND
Squash: KZN Interschools’ Tournament

Sun
27

FREE WEEKEND
Cycling: Sappi Karkloof Roag
Hockey: U14, U16 & U18 Inland Squad Sessions
Squash: KZN Interschools’ Tournament 





May/June Week 8

Date Day Time Event

Mon
28 1

11:00
14:15
14:15
19:00

Gamesroom for the week: Snow & Strachan
Sound & Lighting Meeting
Interact/TechSquad/School Choir/Chess
Staff Meeting [Epoch Optima]
Midlands Rugby Referees’ Meeting [Woodburn]

Tue
29 2

06:45
14:10
14:15

Jazz Band Practice
Subject Heads’ Meeting
Art Club/CFC/School Choir/MSA

Wed
30

15:00
15:30
13:00

Mid-year Examinations begin
Hockey vs Wembley (H)
Cross-country League [TWC]
ATKV Competition [GHS]

Thu
31 13:00

Mid-year Examinations
ATKV Competition [GHS]

Fri
1

Mid-year Examinations

Sat
2

Hockey & Rugby vs Michaelhouse [A]

Sun
3 09:00 Church Service



June Week 9

Date Day Time Event

Mon
4

17:30

Mid-year Examinations
Gamesroom for the week: Barns & Calder

MC Board Meeting [Boardroom]

Tue
5

Mid-year Examinations

Wed
6 15:30

Mid-year Examinations
Cross-country Relay & Prize-giving [St Anne’s]

Thu
7 17:30

Mid-year Examinations

MCOBA Executive Meeting [Bowling Club]

Fri
8

Mid-year Examinations

Social Awareness Evening [St John’s DSG]

Sat
9

Hockey & Rugby vs Westville [A]

Sun
10 09:00

Comrades Marathon
Church Service



June Week 10

Date Day Time Event

Mon
11 15:00

17:30
19:00

Mid-Year Examinations 
Gamesroom for the week: Commons & Forder
Rugby: Craven Week & Grant Khomo Training & Capping [Kings Park]
Games Committee Meeting [Boardroom]
Midlands Rugby Referees’ Meeting [Woodburn]

Tue
12

18:30

Mid-Year Examinations 

Nathan House Dinner

Wed
13

18:30

Mid-Year Examinations 
Rugby: Craven Week & Grant Khomo teams vs Pumas [Piet Retief]
Hudson House Dinner

Thu
14

18:30

Mid-Year Examinations 

Clark House Dinner

Fri
15

Mid-Year Examinations

 

Sat
16

Youth Day
Hockey & Rugby vs Glenwood [A]

Sun
17

09:00

Father’s Day
Cycling: Sugar Rush Classic Roag [Ballito]
Church Service



June Week 11

Date Day Time Event

Mon
18 11:30

Mid-Year Examinations 
Gamesroom for the week: Fuller & Lamond
Executive Committee Meeting [Boardroom]

Tue
19

18:30

Mid-Year Examinations 

Shepstone House Dinner

Wed
20 15:00

18:45

Mid-Year Examinations End

HC: Cross-country
Boarders’ RCL meeting

Thu
21 9

06:45
07:45
08:00
14:15
15:15
18:30

Special Routine
Jazz Band Practice
End of Term Dedication/Merit Awards Assembly
Business Studies morning of Speakers (Forms 4 – 6)
CFC/Library Monitors/Social Awareness/ School Choir Practice
Chess Club
Elliott House Dinner

Fri
22 10

12:30

Special Routine
Exam Mark and Comment Deadline
HC: Hockey, Rugby, Soccer, Table Tennis
Staff end of term tea
Term 2 Ends 

Sat
23

Hockey: National Tournaments

Sun
24

Hockey: National Tournaments



HOLIDAY ACTIVITIES

CULTURAL
Grahamstown Arts Festival 28 June - 8 July

CYCLING
Lap Challenge Series #4 2 July [Cascades]

GOLF
Golf Tour 1 - 9 July [South Coast]

HISTORY TOUR
KZN Battlefields Tour TBC

HOCKEY
U18 National IPT 23 – 29 June [Pietermaritzburg]
U16 National IPT 5 – 11 July [Pietermaritzburg]
U14 Hockey IPT TBA TBA

RUGBY
U16 Grant Khomo Week 1 - 6 July [Diamantveld, Kimberley]
U18 Craven Week & Academy Week 8 - 14 July [Paarl Boys’ High]

PREFECTS 2018

Head Prefect NM Mchunu
Deputy Head Prefect JP Campbell
Deputy Head Prefect C Hollaway
Deputy Head Prefect RD Stainbank 
Deputy Head Prefect RK Zeelie



C Beekrum
JR Bilbrough
AS Bradford
KB Collyer
CS Dladla
SS Dube
JR Gengan
N Govender
EG Hodgson
ES Kasambala
GB Lesur
L Mabande
NS Mbatha

WJ Michaux
STS Mokoena
BJ Noble
MS Nzuza
JH Oberholzer
NN Radebe
SW Speed
AJ Vermaak
LB Verwey
NP Welch
MJ Willemse
SS Zuma
KA Zvandaziva



CAPTAINS OF SPORT

Athletics JR Bilbrough
Basketball Z Luthuli
Canoeing DM Evans
Chess KA Zvandaziva
Cricket AS Bradford
Cross-country SW Speed
Cycling KJ Blunt
Golf L Parker-Dennison
Hockey RD Stainbank
Rugby NM Mchunu
Rugby Referees Society NL Mfeka
Shooting JP Cooke
Soccer UK Mthembu
Squash CD von Benecke
Swimming LB Verwey
Table tennis K Pillay
Tennis RQ Christensen
Water polo GB Lesur

CULTURAL CAPTAINS

Afrikaans Society
CFC AJ Vermaak
Choir - Chamber MN Marshall
Choir - Gospel RS Khumalo
Choir - School MK Hlongwane
College Actor’s Workshop MJ Willemse
College for Christ I Ndlela
Debating CG Tooke
Hindu Society C Beekrum
Interact MK Hlongwane
Jazz Band S Bridglall
MC Ink G Haripersad
Media Centre Monitors G Haripersad
Mind Sports D Dhayaram
Muslim Society IMS Ayoob
Photography Club MN Marshall
Sound & Lighting NS Zulu
Speakers’ Circle C Beekrum
TechSquad G Haripersad



EXAMINATION TIMETABLE – TERM 2 2018

NOTE TO CPW - allow two pages

Timetable will be given to boys
to paste in during Term 2 
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